. Rule 233

The Insolvency Act 1986

L] L] l
Statement of administrator's 217B
proposals
Name of Company Company number
THE AA GROUP LIMITED 04127100
tn the Court case number
HCJ Liverpool District Registry 2LV 0717

[fulk name of cour]

{a) Insertfullname(s) |MWe(a) JM Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curbs, Hollins Mount,

and acddress{es) ¢t
admistrator(s) Holling Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLY 80G

attach a copy of our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
* Delete as apphcable

(bInsertdate } (1) 5 September 2012

Signed

Dated 5 September 2012

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have fo give any contact infarmabon in the box
opposite but +f you do, i will help Companies House to Holins Mount, Hothns Lane, Bury, Lancashire.

centact you If there 1s a query on the form The contact | B9 8DG [ Tel 0161 767 0
information that you give will be wisibie 10 searchers of the £ 67125
public record DX Number } DX Exchange

. n you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

. panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
\
i
|
*AGZRELM®
#86
A25

07/09/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ217B 2503 10




THE A.A. GROUP LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number. 04127100
Court Ref' 2LV70717
The High Court of Justice, Liverpool District Registry

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

5 September 2012

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane,
Lancashire BL9 8DG
Tel, 0161 767 1250  Fax 0161767 1240

Ref KI19TRF/NT652R/1040




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

5 Events Following the Jomt Administrators’ Apponiment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Admimistration

7 Joint Administrators' Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Administration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

11 Anticipated Outcome and Release of Administrators from Liability

12 Voting Procedure and Concluston

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators' Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 13 July 2012, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

C Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments from 13 July 2012 to 5 September 2012

D Summary of Jaint Administrators’ Time Costs from 13 July 2012 to 5 September 2012

E Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

F Form 2 208 - Notice of a Meeting of Creditors by Correspondence

G Form 2 25B - Notice of Conduct of Business by Comespondence

H Statement of Clarm Form

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
5 September 2012



The A A. Group limited - In Admimistration

TO,

11

12

13
14

21

22

23

24

25

26

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appointment of A Poxon and myself as Joint Administrators (“the Jont Administrators} of
The A A Group Limited {‘the Company”) on 13 July 2012 and now wnite to present our proposals (‘the
Proposals”) (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986 (“the Act’)

We do not propose fo convene a meeting of creditors in this instance 1t 18 the Joint Administrators'
intention to seek approval to the Administrators' proposals and certain resolutions by correspondence,
as provided for by Paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Act Form 2 25B s attached at Appendix H for
this purpose This form should be completed and returned to this office by no later than 12 00 hours on
21 September 2012 with a completed statement of claim form (attached at Appendix 1) or your vote will
be disregarded, as will any forms returned after the closing date

The outcome of the voting will be reported to creditors in due course

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made in writing to this office using Form
2 218 {avallable on request} by 12 September 2012 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must
also be provided

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the jurisdiction of the The High Court of Justice, Liverpool
District Registry under Court reference 2LV70717

Dunng the penod n which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from Priorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, WN8 9QB, to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire, BL9 8DG on 20 July 2012
The registered number 1s 04127100

The Company operated from leasehold premises at Pnorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, WNE 9QB

The Company’s directors and secretary within three years of the date of Administration are

Name Role Date Appointed Date Resigned
Kevin O'Keeffe Company secretary 06/09/2007 -
Andrew Graham Hewitt Director 18/12/2000
Kevin O'Keeffe Director 18/12/2000
Michael John Shaw Director 01/01/2006 -
Edward Brookes Director 18/12/2000 26/06/2009

The Company’s authorised share capital 1s 1,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each The 1ssued share capital
comprises 1,000 Ordinary shares of £1 each, the shares being wholly owned by TAAG Steelwork Ltd

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
5 September 2012



The A A Group Limited - In Administration

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

310

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered
charges

Amount Assets Charged
Chargeholder Date created  Description secured

£
Moorco Three Limited  06/09/2007 Rent Deposit Deed £18,750 Rent Deposit

The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this Administration The proceedings are
proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulation The Company Is based in the United Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION
The Company was Incorporated on 18 December 2000 and commenced to trade immediately

The Company traded from leasehold premises at Prorswood Place, East Pimbo, Skelmersdale,
Lancashire, WN8 9QB The principal trading activity of the Company was the design, fabncation and
erection of steel structures

Inbally, the Company expenenced strong growth and made significant profits as a result of principally
dealing with a blue chip customer base and having a strong order book

Duning 2002, the Company commenced a number of new projects, including a large contract within the
public sector providing fabnicated steel for various schools and walk-in centres around the North West of
England This proved to be a regular source of work for many years, however, as a result of the well-
publicised recession in recent times, cut backs were made within the public sector and the contract was
cancelled in early 2012

A management buy out took place dunng 2007 and all of the shares of the Company were transferred to
TAAG Steelwork Limited

The Company was trading profitably up to and including the year ended 31 December 2009 However,
due to difficult trading conditions brought about by the recession, the Company made its first ever loss In
the year ended 31 December 2010

Despite the recession, the Company continued to attract new contracts during 2009/2010 including
Hibermian Football Club's new east and south stand at their stadium in Edinburgh, Scotland and vanous
contracts for the London 2012 Olympic sites

A number of attempts were made by the Directors of the Company to reduce the losses incusred
through restructuring and vanous Cost saving exercises

Whilst, the Company retumed to profitabilty briefly in 2011, the Company continued to accumulate
losses

The Directors sought advice from The Vinden Partnership (“TVP") on restructuring the Company
Several options were put forward by TVP and considered by the Company but the Directors concluded
that it was not possible to restructure the Company

Joint Adminsstrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A.A, Group Limited - In Administration

In

312

313

314

315

4

41

42

The Company was expenencing Increasing pressure from its creditors and enforcement action was
considered imminent TVP recommended that the Directors of the Company met with representatives of
Leonard Curtis to seek professional insolvency advice

An assessment of the Company's financial position was undertaken and it was clear that, in its current
form, the Company was Insolvent by statutory definttion in that it was unable to pay its debts as and
when they feli due

On 6 July 2012, a Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was given by the directors and filed in
The High Court of Justice, Liverpool District Registry on the same date

On 12 July 2012, a Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was given by the directors and filed n
The High Court of Justice, Liverpoo! District Registry on 13 July 2012

My partner, A Poxon and | are ficensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of the joint
Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the two years ending 31 December 2011 and the three months ending

31 March 2012 are summansed below

Unaudited Unaudited Audited
3 months ended Year ended Year ended
31/03/2012 311212011 31/12/2010

£'000 £'000 £000

Turnover 2,470 8,946 7,832
Gross Profit 310 1,883 1,663
Gross Profit % 12 60% 2100% 21 20%
Administrative expenses (455) (1,744) {2,046)
Other operating income 6 100 114
Operating Profit/(Loss) {139) 239 (269)
Interest receivable - - 8
Interest payable and similar charges (22) (56) (1)
Profit{Loss) before tax (161) 183 (262)
Taxaton - - 49
ProfitfLoss) for the year (161) 183 (213)
Dividends - (95) (307)
Retained Profit/(Loss} (161) 88 (520)

Please note that the figures for the 3 months ended 31 March 2012 do not take into account the losses
incurred relating to the non payment of amounts due under contracts

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

43 The balance sheets as at 31 December 2010, 2011 and 31 March 2012 are summansed below

Unaudited Unaudited Audited
31/03/2012 311212011 31/12/2010
£'000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Intangible Assets 136 140 154
Tangible Assets 108 115 127
244 255 281
Current Assets
Stocks 59 59 59
Debtors 2,260 2,014 1,736
Cash 125 170 277
2,444 2,243 2,072
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year {2,341 (1,968) (1.728)
Net Current Assets/(Liabilities) 103 275 344
Total assets less current habilities 347 530 625
Provisions for liabilities
Deferred {axation {14) (14) (14)
Government grants - - (17
Loans 176 176
Hire Purchase (8) {(10)
Net Assets 501 682 594
Represented by
Called up share capital 1 1 1
Profit and Loss account 500 681 593
Shareholders’ Funds 501 682 594

44 Please note that the figures for the year ended 31 December 2011 and the three months ended 31
March 2012 shown have not been audited and therefore no reliance can be placed on the accuracy of
the profit and loss account and balance sheet for these penods

45 Statement of Affairs

The directors are required to lodge a statement of affairs as at 13 July 2012 which has to be filed with
the Registrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been recewed, | understand that it 1s in
the course of preparation and will be subrmtted shortly In the meantime, an estimate of the financial
position as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment 1s enclosed at Appendix B, together with
a list of creditors including their names, addresses and details of their debts, including any security held

Please note that no prowision has been made for costs and expenses of realisation, costs of the
Administration and any corporation tax which may be payable The following comments are considered
to be refevant and should be borne in mind when reading the figures

Joint Admimstrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

46

47

438

49

Secured Creditor

Moorco holds secunty in the form of a rent deposit deed created on 6 September 2007 and registered
on 27 September 2007

It 1s understood that at the date of Admimstration, there was no liability outstanding to Moorco
Preferential Claims

The only categones of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay As all of the staff were made redundant, it 1s anticipated that there will be a

preferential claim of £56,400

Based on curent information, it 1s hkely that there will be sufficient funds available to allow a distnbution
to preferential creditors

Unsecured Claims

All unsecured non-preferential clams will be subject to agreement by a subsequently appointed
Liqudator in due course, should hqudation be the appropriate exit route from the administration
process It I1s anticipated that there will be a dividend to unsecured non-preferential crediters in this
matter

Receipts and Payments

Areceipts and payments account for the penod of Administration to date 1s enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT
ADMINISTRATORS’ TRADING / COMPLETION OF CONTRACTS

Upon appointment, the Administrators assessed the on-going contracts and took the decision to
complete a small number of contracts to assist in maximising realisations

The Administrators assessed the staffing levels required to complete the three contracts that were
almost complete and retained the required engineers In addition, the Administrators retamed staff to
update and complete contract files and final accounts together with two accounts/administration staff

The Administrators incurred £3,903 488 of staff costs in the completion of the contracts and the final
accounts Itis anticipated that those disbursements wilk assist in the collection of the contractual debts

The Administrators made the remainder of the Company's workforce redundant on 13 July 2012 with
the retained employees being made redundant when the contracts had been completed duning the first
week of frading

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A A, Group Limited - In Administration

52

53

54

Cash at Bank

At the date of the Administrators appointment, the Company’s bank account was in credit in the sum of
£231,.67929 | can confirm that this amount has been received 1n full into the Administrators’ account,
as detalled at Appendix C

Book Debts and Retentions

Our agent, The Vinden Parinership “TVP", had been adwising the Company prior to the appointment of
the Administrators TVP's services were retained as they had background knowledge of the Company's
fustonc and current contracts

Following the appontment, TVP have uplifted all of the required documentation and finalised the
contractual paperwork where required All debtors have been contacted and where appropnate
negotiations have been entered into with regards to the novation of Incomplete contracts in an effort to
maximise the future collections

The debtors and retentions have a total book value of £743k It1s not possible at this stage to predict
the estimated level of future collections but TVP have indicated a best and worst outcome of £300k and
£79 respectively and collections to date total £10k

Sale of Assets

Independent agents, Charles Taylor, conducted an assessment of the combined assets of the
Company, as summarised below

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipment

Charles Taylor advised that the plant & machinery and office equipment had a forced sale value of
£12k An offer of £20k was received from TAAG Steelwork Limited which was in excess of the
valuations provided by Charles Taylor and so they recommended that this offer should be accepted An
early sale of these assets assisted In mnimusing the on-going storage costs The agents have not yet
accounted for the sale proceeds

Stock and Work in Progress

The Company had raw steel and fabricated steel stock which formed part of three incomplete contracts
{work in progress "WiP")

A significant number of supplters have claimed retention of title “ROT" over the stock following the
appointment of the Admunistrators The ROT clams are stll being finalised following which the
remaining stock will be sold by our agents

Motor Vehicles and Trailers
At the date of appointment of Administrators, a number of the trallers and vehicles were subject to third

party loans or could not be located These assets are currently being reclamed by the Administrators'
agents and are subsequently being sold through auction or via private treaty

Jomt Admirustrators' Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A.A Group Limited - In Administration

55

61

62

63

64

65

71

72

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
DWF LLP Legal advice Time costs
" Charles Taylor Asset valuation advice Time costs |

Detalls of this fim's policy regarding the choice of advisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix E

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Admirustrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved),

(b} achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in administration), or (if (a) and (b} cannot be
achieved),

{c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective 1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of histonc liabilities

The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration) In the opinion of the
Joint Administrators, this objective 1s likely to be achieved as there 1s a reasonable prospect of a
dividend being avaiiable to unsecured creditors which would not have been the case if the Company
had been wound up without first being in administration

The third objective IS to realise property in order to make a distnbution to preferentral creditors It 1s
anticipated that a distnbution will be made to preferential creditors in due course and so this objective
will be achieved

The Administration has been, and will continue to be, financed by monies received from asset
realisations

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at
Appendix A

The Jont Administrators have considered the vanous options available to the Company Based on
information curently available, the Jomt Administrators consider that realisattons may be sufficient to
enable a dvidend to be paid to unsecured creditors In this situation, on completion of the
Administration, the Joint Administrators wil file a notice with the Registrar of Companies i order that
the Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation (“CVL")

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Admimistration

73

81

g2

83

92

The Proposals provide for the appontment of myself and/or A Poxon as (Joint) Liquidator(s) Creditors
may nominate a different person to be Liquidator provided that the nomination is made after receipt of the
Proposals and before they are approved

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of their appointment

In certan circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Admimistrators’ term of office In the

circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified penod not exceeding six months with the

consent of

¢ each preferential creditor of the Company, and

« unsecured creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the Company's unsecured debts,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold

consent

Creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

e Fees charged, and
s Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an msolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so) “Unpaid pre-administration costs” are
pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the company entered Administration

Pre-appomtment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Admimistrators in the period prior to
their appointment are summansed below

Charged by Services provided Total amount Amount Amount

charged Pad Unpad
£ £ £
Pre-appointment advice and assessment of the
Leonard Curiis financial postion 15,289 00 - 15,289 00
The Vinden Parinership ;J;Elﬁgg and assessment of debtor ledger/current 14,050 50 i 14,050 50
L )
DWF LLP Appointment documentation 7,545 00 - 7,545 00

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 Septermber 2012




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

93

94

95

96

10

101

102

Work undertaken by Leonard Curtis

In the period pnor to the Administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and
carred out an assessment of its financial position with a view to establishing the appropnate insclvency
procedure for the Company

Subsequently it was advised that Administration was the most suitable form of insolvency and the Joint
Administrators assisted with formulating an Administration strategy
The formulation of the Administration strategy included, but was not Imited to

¢ Discussions with the Company/ TVP relating to the debtor receipts pnor to administration
which has resulted in the cash at bank position,

e Liaising with the independent agent with respect to an asset valuation,
» Assessing the justification for the completion of contracts immediately following appotntment,
o Liaising with DWF regarding the drafting of the appoiniment documents

Work undertaken by The Vinden Partnership

Independent agents, The Vinden Partnership ("TVP"), have assisted the Joint Administrators in refation
to the on going contracts and the collection of the debtor ledger as follows

Assisting in the negotiations with debtors to secure collechion prior to the administration,
Conducting an assessment of the debtor ledger to predict the likely recovenes,

Pursuing debtors to ensure payments are made as soon as possible,

Liaising with debtors to prevent any bad debts occurning and ensure maximum recovery of the
montes due and,

« Liaising with vanous contractors to ensure that the contracts were completed and payment was
recelved

Work undertaken by DWF

Following the decision to place the Company into Administration, further costs were incurred by DWF in
dealing with the formalities associated with placing the Company into Administration

The payment of unpard pre-Administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration 1s
subject to the approval of the appropriate class of creditors, separately to the approval of the
Administrators’ Proposals In this case, the Jont Administrators are required to seek the approval of the
preferential and unsecured creditors to this resolution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there 15 little prospect of a dividend being available for unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators
are required fo agree the basis of therr remuneration with the secured and preferental creditors

The remuneration of the Jomt Admimstrators may be fixed ether as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent in this case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement to the latter

Joint Admtnisirators’ Repoit and Froposals
5 September 2012




The A.A. Group Limited - In Administration

103

104

105

106

11

111

112

Enclosed at Appendix D 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to date The summary
shows that time costs of £88,494 50 have been incurred which represents 302 7 at a rate of £292 35
per hour Further detals of my fim's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of
disbursements, staff allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix E
Further guidance may be found n “A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” which may be
downloaded from hitp /iwww leonardcurtis co uk/index php/downloads/creditors-guides  For  the
purposes of this report, the relevant guide 1s “Administration Guide - company entering administration
on or after 6 April 2010 — other offices” If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please
contact Tom Bond of this office on 0161 767 1250

The Joint Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of their recharge 1s also detarled n Appendix E Specific expenditure relating
to the administration of a particular case 1s recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse items such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannct
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and storage of company records

Summansed below are Category 1 and 2 dishursements incurred on the case since appointment

Category 1 disbursements

i i Amount | Amountstillto
E

Ty
i Total amount
| recovered be recovered
: Charged by Services provided E pad by LC from case from case
: ( £ i £ }
" Leonard Curts Staft Wages T 0a7346 { - 297346 |
U - _ - e |
AUA Insolvency Risk Services Bordereau Insurance | 26000 : - 26000
e o e — —_ UV U SO
Courts Advemsmg * Case Advertising I 7650 | - 7650 !
} Auctus Limited | Staff Wages | w000 | . 50000 |
. |
Category 2 dishursements
Total amount ; reAcm\?::::d Amount still to be }
Charged by Services provided paid by Lc | from case recovered from case |
z ; £ ‘
t t : 1
* Leonard Curtis Staff ' Mileage @45p / mile 45891 | % 1}

- 45891

The outcome of the voting on remuneration will be communicated to creditors in due course

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

it 15 considered likely that there will be a return to the Company’s unsecured creditors in this instance
although the extent of any return 1s dependent upon asset realisations and the discharge of the costs
associated with the Administration

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Admimistration have been attended to it 15 anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Administration will cease and the
Company will move automatically to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

13

114

12

121

122

123

On the registration of the relevant notice with the Registrar of Comparues, the Administration and the
appointment of the Administrators will automatically cease

It 15 for the creditors to fix the date upon which we are discharged from liability 1 respect of any action
of ours dunng the Admimistration and Form 2 25B at Appendix H contains a resolution that we be
discharged from hability immediately upon our appointment ceasing to have effect

VOTING PROCEDURE AND CONCLUSION

It is important that you give careful attention to this report and its Appendices

As we are seeking approval to the Administrators’ proposals and cerain resolutions by comespondence,
in order for your vote to count you should complete and retum Form 2 25B (attached at Appendix H) by
the deadline of 21 September 2012 or your vote will be disregarded, as wili any forms returned after the
closing date All forms should be accompanied by a statement of claim A claim form has been attached

at Appendix | for your use

Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voting in due course

Should you have any quenes or require any further clanfication please contact Thomas Fox at my office, in
wniting Electronic communications should also include a full postal address

for and on behalf of
THE A A GROUP LIMITED

JM TITLEY\_J
Joint Administrator

Licensed 1 the UK by Institute of Chartered Accourtants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without persenal

liabilty

Jaint Administrators' Repoert and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A.A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It1s proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue fo manage the business, affairs and property of the Company 1n
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators fake any action they consider necessary with a view to
the approval of a Company Voluntary Amangement (“CVA”) or Scheme of Arangement in relation to
the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidabion It 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Liguidator(s) of
the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Jont Liquidators may be exercised by both or etther of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distnbution to the unsecured
creditors within the Admimistration

In the event that there are no monies remaning to be distnbuted o creditors and as soon as alfl
matters relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with
the Registrar of Companses that the Company should be dissolved

The Jont Administrators investigate and, if appropnate, pursue any clams that they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwisers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory hquidation in circumstances where assets are still to
be realised or inveshgations concluded yet there will be no retum to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances it 1s further proposed that J M Titley and/or A Poxon be appointed (Joint) Ligudator(s}
of the Company and that where Jont Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do ail such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to
achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposats
5 September 2012




The A.A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B
ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 13 JULY 2012
Notes Book value In Administration
£'000 £000

Assets not specifically pledged

Book Debts & Retentions 1 743 150

Cash al Bank 2 231 231

Plant & Machinery and Office Equipment 3 52 20

Stock and Work in Progress 3 59 18

Motor Vehicles 3 a7 16

Goodwall 4 155

Leasehold Improvements 5 5 -
Assets Available to Creditors hefore costs 1,292 435
Preferentral creditors

Employee Arrears of Wages & Holiday Pay Liability 6 (57) (57)
Available for unsecured creditors 1,235 378

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NI 7 (140 {140)

H M Revenue & Customs - VAT 7 (316) {316)

Unsecured employee claims 6 {576) {576)

Trade and expense creditors 8 {1,4112) {1.112)
Total value of unsecured creditors (2,144} (2,144
Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors (909) {1,766)

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 Sepiember 2012




The A A. Group Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B (continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION
All book values have been taken from the Company's latest financial information or from valuations obtained

upon administration by independent valuers It should be noted that no provision has been made for the costs
and expenses of the administration

1, Book Debts and Retentions

At the date of Administration, the gross value of the cutsianding ledger was £743k The Vinden
Partnership have assisted the Joint Administrators in collecting the outstanding book debts and to date,
collections total of £10k

2. Cash at Bank

At the date of the Administrators' appointment, the Company’s bank accounts were In credit by an
aggregate amount of £231,67929 | can confirm that this has now been received n full into the
Administrators’ account, as detailed at Appendix C

3 Plant & machinery, office furniture & equipment and IT
The plant & machinery, office furniture & equipment and IT had a forced sale value of £12k These
assels were sold by private treaty to TAAG Steelwork Limited for £20k which was In excess of the
valuation and therefore accepted An early sale of these assets assisted in minmising the on-going
storage charges The agents have not yet accounted for the sale proceeds

3 Stock and Work in Progress

The Company had raw steel and fabnicated steel stock which formed part of three incomplete contracts
{work in progress “WiP")

Our agent, Charles Taylor, conducted an assessment of the curent stock and work in progress A
significant number of suppliers have clamed retention of title “ROT" over the stock following the
appointment of the Administrators The ROT clams are still bemg finalised following which the
remaining stock will be sold by our agents which 1s estimated to have a value of c£18k

3 Motor Vehicles

These assets will shortly be sold through auction or via pnvate treaty and our agent, Charles Taylor, has
estimated a sale in the sum of £16k based upon therr valuations

4, Goodwill

The goodwill had a book value of £155k in the last set of accounts, however, due to the cessation of
trade and termination of contracts the goodwill has no realisable value

5 Leasehold Improvements

Leasehold improvements had a book value of £5k in the last set of accounts, however, due to the
cessation of trade they have no realisable value

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A A Group Limited - In Administration

6. Preferential creditors
With effect from 15 September 2003, preferential status has been abolished for debts owing to HM
Revenue & Customs Such debts now rank alongside other unsecured creditors’ clams The only
categones of claim that have preferential status are those in respect of employees’ arrears of pay and
accrued holidays
All of the employees were made redundant and the resufting preferential claim is anticipated at £56,400

A non-preferential claim in respect of contractual notice and redundancy pay from the employees 13
anticipated at £576,260

7  HM Revenue & Customs
The Crown liabilities relate to arrears of VAT, PAYE and Natonal Insurance contributions
8. Trade and Expense Creditors

The unsecured creditor balances have been extracted from the Company records and should not be
regarded as agreed amounts

No provision has been made in respect of the costs and expenses of the Administration

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




Z10¢ Jagwaidag g
s|esodold pue Hoday SI0RNSIUILPY JUof

00 2¥E'81 356 9HD anysjuid g peay Ja1sauy |2y P S8UBJY sewoy | uksg
80 15E'LT XNZ 9170 BJIyseIue’] alepyocy pecy pialieg aJag Jeblejel| ay) P17 saiddng pu) ddeg
00 St asi 0181 spaaT uounolg peoy wed Adjen Aiddng [euoonusue) Qsy
bl IGY Y0 SNM 8oUE uebip Ju pueljoH dn PROY WINSLLO Ghl 80IA12S 9/IGOW [2IL133[3 OjNY
62629 1A9 EYM FHHSIHO uoybuLep 641 %08 0 d P} 00 aliH JuBid pesiysy
zz v8 rSZ LNK lIH Jaang Kapianem 0O pesH LZX0E O d pi7 cony
09 €6 090 v Jajsayoue uopayly aue i (200 ¥ IuN P11 Buzejs) jueid ov
29922 5538 GNM cmm_>> Lucuaquiad 153 pu| pealyaquieT 25N0Y3IBM 3Y L g w_:m_:oo_EoO 19M0g Xaly
00 008"} OX0 9NM uebip ysipuels auey Aajpesg fleH Aatpesg PV antH aues) ybnoosury
00 oy ACQZ ZNM uebip 80U kep yied uosgog SHIOM JOISj0XT I 07 19313 BANRUISY
|8 BEL'E ant Hd anysesvey Aapoy) 153 pu| pigyybiy 193415 HON pi sanddng Buipiam voibulpy
00 804 438 BNM BEPSIBLLBYS 3 euisnpu| Aajuelg aneld Agies Buipjing yBingman P swalshg Jy Oy
P B MH9 651 puE[EAlL) yBnoiogsa|ppIy uojAY ealn) uLe4 syueg uolky p11 Buginsuosy uoky
ZL6hL'R H3G y4m PiBUoYEAM Aingioy uonounr AIngJoH auetablod || wun P SaINjoNS BAIS W B
00 09%'LL ldp 110 uojbuieq peoy UooW 9SNOH UOOW pr7i (1883 YuoN) diny
00 00£'2 VS 958Y Resopy norg anong Jo I Lopyity pr Builiejad 2915 eqly
62 6EL d99 LMD JfYsay) Mzl DAL BISWSBMM alen) Wnuugjiw ¢ 3l slanpold 1y
00 SAE Dre 510 allyseoue m:.__j lapun uojysy >m_mmo§ peoy 1SinYayoIN 04 S9JIARS |OLIUOD) 1504 Dleqy
00 828 Ndb LW I 19315 HOOS / Buipjing [erzie gz aung d17 BunyBnesq emjonig aoy
2l m;.m_‘ HNE 82 Jalsayousiy wed pJopesj HNoo elqod 95NQY mgmmEm:m P17 591j0id sulBLINJ] ulsny
H_MWMEm«Em Jad ssappy alueN
NOILISOd TVIONYNI4 G3LVINILST 3HL HOd 1817 S¥0L1Ia38D
NOILISOd TVIONVYNI4 Q31VINILST / SHIV44Y 40 INFNILIVIS A31VINILST IHL YO4 LSIT SHOLIQ3uD

(panunuod) g XIANIddY

UOIRIISIUIWIPY U] - pajiwi dnous) gy syl




Z10g Jaqweldag g
§/ES0G0I puR Hoday SICIENSIILPY IoP

J98.5 Uapiajua]
peay fajfue
uebip

UMOIMAN
yoaukwAue
UoX0

Aaung

ye4 abueicy
Hodsools
SuaH
9|EDSIAWIRS
yUOM|ILSY
SusieH IS
uojsald

[I'H Asipng
e 58017 BUCIS
Bue|snquesy

pSIAWAYS IN 'WOYIET

soue

SPUBIPIA 1SBM
uepUo

pEOy BUOISDE|S)

19aN5 UBaNY) 1Y

88NOYUNO] pIO Byt

RUUSY SNG WIB 4 ISNOH MN
abpug Asyddy

ySnouoqiaad

153 puj IpUOCH

§5955017) IN0J

finqueg

uopAosn

anLq Asuesy)

ar0IS) [9ZBY

uspuadieH

oquiid 1sam

peoy uoneis |

153 puj sied U0)$8[03
JLUELNG LOJEAA

aue sybisy Japno

Aepp 891] ma A 'asnoH mopeg
e wawisaauy Bue|snguen
ybno|g

uopuoT

aue edg

alepsiaw@yg

A3jas09

$B|SUILLSAAN

SHIOM JamojAe
PI1plojued

i

810]g ugag ay|

SUETF ISNOH NS GY
aAUQ JOUBK

SYIOM SBINQ
sabenon jeuen g
peOY JuoWNEsg
gue7 yied 69

aluan flaes
anusAy 8al) yong Z¢
Jea1s ybiy 9g

pecy ¥oopped
UOISIAIC] 1SBAL ULON
Zhun

9Bl plaIwesy £ un
asncH Naleq

aljUa7) U0EoO||Y Walwied
aoe|d [puwsaphi £1L
2692 %08 Od

pe0y s:101i30URYD 0L
Hied sng puelicH G wdn
Aed [eAsay Ol
BUERT J0YIUY

HNOZ [JEYSHUM ¥

O UOSUNIIC] B poomsE]
Wwo7) uanses

suonnjog Juawkodws

P17 ebueyaxg opy|

uon3

alIH ko3

s3lem P 12315 paifQ

S3ME( UINDY

pi siwauoduion g sauely Bewag
palwin | AdS Juus)d

DI [BUOLELISIU| 8JBSIGLIOT
PNSLI3

P17y s109uiBul vos|t SapeyD
pi denspion

P17 5101984 [2oU2913 AN
Yeqod

sjueaugn uoybnoig

P17 saoiMag [98)S YeLed

pr1 Buijpuey puomoyeg

PY SIEiOW SLINGyOelg

pajilr 8y aUR.Y SUMP|ED
poungy Algjes ysnug

saoinag Buuasuibuz g Bulesg
pueyiog 3

PIT S18pUBY LOIRSS MEYSLIET

P vsod

UoIjRISILILIPY Ul - pajiwi] dnolg) vy 8y




Z10Z Jequiaidas ¢
sjesodold pue poday SIOJRnSILIWDY JuIof

SPUBIDII 1S3p

anysayn

PIaYsapoRly

fayoyn

anysesueT
UOJLRULION
alyseaue

uojsald

slepsiawljayg
uali Lo aYoIS
ybnoosing
J3)saLouey
£a5009

uejog

15592187

UOPUIMG

aplA4 8 uoynod
Ainapio

BAYSHIOA 159
1a)sayouepy
PIOJSUIM
BIIYSBIUET
19)S8YUBl
anuaAy susany) Jjo
el

SBUPIAL

alyseoue

uong
1315942uB)
SjepsIalLeNS
Hodoin3 piausyem
HINSULQ

BN

kelow

SpUBIQI(['S) 158
ydnppig

aug foqqy

peOY UOpUaIE|D
pecy UBW ¥9!
pEOY SYIWG
Agsieay
YuomyBiH
anuany jlamsoe.g
19011 YoIMWOIE 1S £Z1
piojspsed

Yled plojel),

153 pu| P:ojSUIp
a[BpsIoWesS
pEOY JOOWIINOS
peoy ajliAR g N
8[EPSIBW[E%S
peoy ylesy sjum
SBpSAWENS
aue s1eqmeq
uoyInH 2Hn
oquild 159

%I BIOUABA
uobny

19318 A3jh1g

anong

a0e[4 AByuaalD 4z
peoy |eisuny

guun

9SNOH UCPUaIE|)
8SNOH arysayn

WiBd $50UISNG APISIBIRM
abueisy ay|

153 pu} Yposvioe|g
Lun

pr sugnlag

185 puj PROY POOMLE?)
peoy PRUM pioyel] §
1no4 pecy

PEOY WeUllpM 6/E
8SNOH Joowyinog
9SNoH la)sesue

peoy ogqulid

ajejs3 Guipel] pjog
aueT Apues gg

e asnoy 2al] 4
pEOY PIBIYBIH

aoel4 Buid v un
fepp Jeojio) ¢

peaw 1se3 22
sxlomulid plo 8yl
smopeap Buuadsiym 21

Buusaubug agr

S301MBS 19 OSY

pi saibojouysa) Buoepng Sy
PI SWA)SAS 5S8UISNE WO
YdH

p1 wodsuer) ajpui uery
BOUBINSY| [BLONBUIBJU} DY
$S300Y Yoeay-1H

P17 Y28)ag SJ8ISeWaloH
[eimonng dnolsy A3|ped
$40} Y0 3|SSBH
pri{gohuiH

pi ubisaq Uosewijen
BUEDMT L

PN S1ay0Ig SoUBINSY| $3)19)
pr) ssnddng ubisaq aydels
PI GoRmol4

P17 uos g saybiny yuelq
abe|ney b 121504

pij podsues} sjdeq

P} S:0UBISE SuIUUI

pi7 S1ausise yoense
UOISIAI 82135 PIT WN do214
pi saA] Awoussy

pi wawadeuep 1so7 Abjeul

pr1 Buijigjag (esmonng suamy

UonBSIUILPY U - pajiwi dnolg vy ay]




Zl0z Jaquapdas
sjesodold pue Lodsy SIOIRNSIUILPY JUIop

BIIYSHIOA YUON
anysiqian
SJUEYLION

BUNYSHITA UYINOS

ugIsald

1g)58y0UeH
pugjfan

G pioped
uolsald

anood

soue

SONY

apiskasnBpn

aJIyseaue 3|epuassoy
uamie(

anysdog

alyseoue]

Yuomann

wsiy L

hgeig
ybrosoqBunam
SPue|pI 1S3M
PiRgjausS
uebipg IN
X9553
abpubuoy
weybunlg
uci|ppIy

Aepp uoimnjuan
Wied sleliwpy
afipug Jagueg
peoy wsboy v/
ajppsIalLayg

uebipy

SUBRH IS
BIYSHIOA UUON
[esuaimey
LamIE(] Jamo
piojiei

uebip

yied [BAUan
uoyBuLLeAA
uajeq

peoy Aqysy
YIN0S WIed yied
Aingpio

anl( edoing
pueioydn
Liop|iseg

183 puj aue Aeys
{ysa0D
[2%e1S

Wed sng puejia
DJEAB|NOE Joyouy
BIIU3D MLLING UOYEM
62 ¥08 Od
oquid 123
ayojsbuiseg
Usipueig

uopucy
U0)saK03

uojen

augT awjoH
pecy youesg

b PPRYSIRH

pooms.ec)

UNoJ DUEPIN Gt
290Lxeg 0 d

SRSy pU| LoleQg

Wed ssauisng Agialg
as0[) Aqueq y1-0l
peoy jempeosg

¥ed sng 8joadays yun
pEOY BADIS

peoy ARIS) s
agiun

peQy LoRIg

anuany Aajluag
yaqaun

| aoed afpug

peOY SYEQ JNO4
asnoH volbuey

aoe|d 1adsold Oy
#7119 %08 Od

ajels] |leH As(peg egi-2|
o9Bid 199]4 0}

Mo.g I

WNQBLS

SYIOM BBJIgny

9SNOK %00Ig MBUSICOS
gojsaH

PEOY [IYuIOY L OF

SULIOJJEl] @PIMUDIIEN
UNOADY IIEM,

D11 s1=pIOY®201S aqnt [eudieN
pr Bunyine:g s v W

0081y

P17 s1onposd Buippng oasiap
oIdyound WSW

oI saiddng Buesy g 3 W
BJOUIY BIIUOY

P17 S1BUB)JSE pu| SEPUINEN
I N apinbi iy

P adioy | g selwa apsimug
M teagy Buyry

dnoucy axinoy,0 bue

4v(Q 8iyseaue]

p17 siaauibuz sauor B spAop
p oydesborday yooiquiy
pi dnorgy sasineg wbiung
P17 55820y A3aquuiy

P11 N Aemay

P17 Aunoag wopbury

P17 uedsbury

i SI23IS

PI7 LOYNQLIISIC] UOSMET] UYOT
yse) uonomoud obpgz ees 1
S¥OM | o4 uuinp

uolje.iSILIWPY U] - pajiwim dnols vy 3yl




Z10Z 5=quaidag ¢
siesodalg pue podey SICRISIUIWPY uer

19)58Y0UB} JajeaIn)
EITSEET)

soue

apisfasion

Aaia(

saue

uoiSdld

soue’

uebiy, uolbusuBusm

mobsensy

SUB[BH IS
Asjioyd
sjepslaweyS
YIMIOH

yed 1Mo |
SMO|[IA} 3] UOMSN
SEpsBWIS
yoaus vogelotiog
uolbuep
apishasia
Buipeay

uojjeg

peoy adioylhog
s[epsIaWRAS
B UINOS
$pas

peoy |eipayied |
apishasiop
Lolsaldg

ateq 8l UoleM
apishasiap
el

SIUET
BlEpsIaWISYS

pROoY B3 ASSONW

peoy alebpieH 08l
Wed Aalpiaus
SPCOA B BIIYM
0qeLlld 1S

yeg4 sng uobeieg
peoy fun

s¥ed 241 9l
ouwild 1S3
BSNOH Ljoun
uno7 Buiuue |
peayuakig

MOy HIoUNYS
TN Tg)
3SNOH |IIH PUB|MOY
SPUBIQI D) 158
Hod 8sewss|q
13jsuny
sisquey? Buny
apocq

abpug lequieg
3UE" jpULAH £8
[ood1aAn]
HYSWIO
wingyae|g

30e|d poILLIS)

153 Buipes) ybnoosuly

SHIOM J_YPIRIYS
Aep mojioH udiag 02
aso|n uidm &1

2084 181104

ayng uoyBulpy syl
3OopnQ 8y

J5NOH asey)

age|d Jalod
SianseD Bl

LN

Aenp pedayen

LB JOUBY § Iun
8SNOH AAD)

anuan Buissanold usLided
aoe|d Aayusals) of
153 pu| peoy YuoN
13115 BIUIPIES | BN
J00|4 pucag

153 pu| 8bpug sIaIIN S€ U
J8ans anig
SPUEIROCHA

1ang rediunp zy
1eans ybnoosung |/
Jealg 85109)

013N

LN

QL7 uosalyien g Aepleg

PI7 suoinjog [83)S SUSIBH 15
p1 shanns 18IS

P17 SluslLieal] [B19W USIPUBIS
UOIONASUOY SIaYI0I8 MOPIS
p11 Bunzeq [R1BW [2IMONIS
P17 $30IAI5S Jassy Apaadg
(Aoutos|3) 1o UsIpUels
1UNG UERH 1S

s1apurbiug 3 Buiplaas wnnoads
Py si98lg ups Hagey

P XN P9y

P17 uousL WS

le1ay [lew |BACY
Si2sawo’) aNy

py7 Buiziveajeey uayoy

pi7 suoieouge s Od

17 Buipelaq peDoid

|oodsaa] youtd

P dncud) Yvd

uebioy 4od

sannag ajsem g Bupioay jeueld
P S 3 M seiddod

YN Y1 J8iwald
Buusaubul {4d

pI7 1Y doig aup

uolENSIUILIPY U] - paywi dnolg vy UL




Z10Z fequisidag g

s|esodolq pue Hoday SIOlessIIILpY Juop

¥0 £00°00Z'Z

00 092'925
00 COY'95
€8 £0S'6EL
68 980'91€
00!

8l 62¢

00 ¥94'22
178 (<A
0E ¥
0G6L€'L
29588}
27 E99

66 BEC

0 ¥vET
Bl 482
§2925°182
26559°1

ol
oDg 9ld
08 9id
US|l 0rS

3S¥ ZINE
MFLGLLD
796 BYM
302 6€7
Z0Z gHD
NALET
D6 SNM
age 1257
Y¥36Z110
HdB 021
rag g
urg or't
HNE 8ZW
X716 BNM

PIRIHBISALD
X355NG 159/,

SUS|aH IS
Collcal

aIysu|4

SONV

saUB"

apisfasiap anaeq

souRT
I9)salauep

soue

weybuung
weyduuig
pecy weyey
Buiyuom
12A00) IN

fepn suBANG
WIYSULD
apisaag

ueBipa

AlIUSHIOA 159M
alepyaoy

183 pu| asousselq
uojjog

YIRSUI0

yieg pioyel]
alepsiawR)yg

'sjasse Auedwo JaAo AJUN2as J0 Wio) AUB pjOY SAOGE 3y} JO JUON 'SJON

peoy AajbeH Gg-£8
peoy AajbeH Gg-£8
SN0} Weysiey
peoy uojbulieg
IIH usppAq

¥Ied sng As|plaug
18315 Aq1aq 25
yoohpues
Jaisadien

PROY JHSULQ {9E
kamo

183 pu) pecy Aapjong
PEOY suyor 1S
uojeay

153 puj ySnoosing
Uno7) BIgoD)
soowbig

alenbs Jleqo)

alenbs ||gqon

B0Q [eJIUYOE] 1980
asnoy abpug uoibuuing
[euma} ydiei4 ayl
unog ydied

UOISIAIQ] BOUBUIS
BNUBAY WEI|[1A} 30UUd
8/¢*090d

Meigi sibawen plo au.
peQy spas

gemin

£4 3 ¢l shiun

peoy pIO A3uoyd V¥6Z9
pecy As|ue ¢ 1un
asnoy ajebybug
ajebaioy 4

(pamoasun) o0 sluswAied Asuepunpay

(|enuasaid) a0 siuswied Aauepunpay

{3Avd) swoisng g anuaAay WH
(L¥A) swoisnD ¢ anuasay WH
PAJIUIT Y ASTH

P17 Sa21AI8G aYBIg ploye!]
[FLNOY) JIUISICE S3UET 1S9M

Pi7 191S9M Y £

Pt 108 mcc__>

P mwom_o._& 9215 uew]

P send sje

pI uoizalolg a4 19bie |

pi7 selddng Butpaps 2101

Py 8insyoa |

P¥] {(MN) SOINBIpAR Bl

P17 19315 SUUBLWM | UnsSny

S30IAIRG B)IS 188107 §

uonensIuupY uf - paywi dnolg vy ay]




The A A. Group Limited - In Admintstration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM

13 JULY 2012 TO 5 SEPTEMBER 2012

RECEIPTS
Balance at Bank
Debtor Realisations

Statement of Affairs

Received to date

PAYMENTS

BALANCE IN HAND

£ £
231,679 29 231,679 29
150,000 00 10,046 52
381,679.29 241,725 81
241,725.81

APPENDIX C

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals

5 September 2012




Z102 Jequaidas g
sjesodosg pue uoday SICIRISKILDY JUIGT

sajnuIl g ale spuUn (1Y

68 262 00 GEL 00 682 00 G8€ 00 Szt (3} 238y Alnoy abelaay

05 v6P'88  LTO'E 0S/S¥SL Syl 00 bpp9 L TAA 00 1Z¥'9E 96 0064108 OlL 2101
00 SEL 00 ¥68 147 00 ¥69 144 - - - - - - SJUaLLNIOP Jo uolneledaid
£0 2L 006S¥'6L 9IS 052 e - . 052507,  G9¢ 00 0£6'Y 91 uonenjeas asodind g ABstens
005G€EL 0018 g 0018 9 - - - - - - suonebinsaay|
00 0IE 00862'9 81z 05210°} Gl - - 05 G61°C £8 00 055°Z 09 sbuyy spaid aunutoddy jsod
Z5 192 06 068' 81 06 §52°1 £6 00 682 0l 062142 56 06 2€Z'1 62 yswyuioddy
£2 481 0S 0GRS e 0S GEE'T €41 - - - - 00 G19°L 8¢ uonensIuIWpY [eJauag
50 402 008101  Z6¥ 0S ¥56'% £9¢ - - 000/2 0z 0G Z9%'y GOY Buipes|
12 692 05 6G£ZL  BSY 00 £0¥'C 8/l 068/8°7 101 06 605'G eyl 06 246'L £ sanijiqen
€L EVE 009c4'87  9€8 00 b6t 4d! 05 6Y0't 201 000820L 082 05296727,  SOE sjessy
00582 00 8ce 8 - - 00 82¢ 8 - - - - asueInsu|
00 162 00 662t 0S 00 0% 0¢ - - - - 00 058 02 mainay g Aiojnieis

3 3 3 3 3 3
ey h_.__._oI 103 spun 1500 s}un 1509 SliuN 1800 sHUn 1S0D SN
mmmhm___:q 12101 ¥ Jojenysiuiupy A ._mmmcmE .Emm_:ms__ 1o1uag 10128l1Q

£10Z ¥IBWILdIS S 0L Z10Z ATNC €1 WOXA S1SOJ JWiL SYOLVYLSININGY LNIOr 40 AYVIWAINS

Q XION3ddY

UONBJISIUIWPY U] - pajiw] dnol) ¥ Y 3yl




The A A Group Limited - in Administration

APPENDIX E

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE QUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curiis 15 considered to be relevant 1o creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experence and specific skills to maich the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g repert despalching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution cf the secured crediors, a credtors' committee or crediors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appontment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes al the standard hourly rates given below In cases of
exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practibioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the appropriate body of creditors that
therr remuneration e such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

With effect from 1 January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply 1o all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 425 531
Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Administrater 1 230 287
Administrator 2 210 262
Agministrator 3 190 237
Administrator 4 135 168
Suppon 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carmned out by the office
holders or their staff wilt be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwvisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicaled the fee arrangement for each 1s
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professionat advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, therr expertise 1n a particular field, the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements .

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment 1n
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertsing, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without pnior approvat

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable bass, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following tems of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed {o be in ine with the cost of external prowision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




The A A. Group Limited - In Admirustration

APPENDIX F

FORM 2 20B - NOTICE OF A MEETING OF CREDITORS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Joini Admimsstrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




Rule 2 35

{a) Insert full name(s} and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered office of
the company

" Delete as applicable

Form 2 20B
Notice of a meeting of creditors
Name of Company Company number
THE AA GROUP LIMITED 04127100
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Liverpooi District Registry 2LV70717
[tull name of court]

Notice 1s hereby given by (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis
Hollins Mount, Hollins L.ane, Bury, Lancashire BLY 8DG

that, under paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 48 of the Insclvency Rules 1986, the
business of an Initial Creditors' Meeting of (b) THE A A GROUP LIMITED,

Hollins Mount Holins Lane Bury Lancashire BL9 8DG

will be conducted by correspondence

The resolutions to be congidered include resolutons specifying the bases upon which the Adminustrators'
remuneration and disbursements are to be calculated, requesting that unpaid pre-administration costs may be paid as
an expense of the Administration, and specifying the date upon which the Adminsstrators are discharged from liabilty

in respect of any action of therrs as Administrators

The closing date for receipt of Forms 2 258 by the Joint Administrators 1s 19 Seplember 2012 The form must be
accompanigd by a statement of claim, if one has not already been lodged, and sent to the Joint Administrators’ office

Any creditor who has not received Form 2 25B can obtain one from the Joint Administrators' office

Signed W \J\'kl_/\

J M Tiley - JOmT RegMStratoTsgT—

Dated S/Q”Q—

A copy of the “proposals frevised-proposals 15 attached

ADM22082 05-05-10




The A.A Group Limitted - In Administration

APPENDIX G

FORM 2.258 — NOTICE OF CONDUCT OF BUSINESS BY CORRESPONDENCE

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
3 September 2012




Rule 2 48 Form 2 25B

Notice of conduct of business by correspondence

Name of Company Company number
THE A A GROUP LIMITED 04127100
In the Court case number
The High Court of Justice, Liverpoo! Distnct Registry 2LVTO717

[full name of court]

(@) Insert full name(s)

and address{es} of
admnstator(s) Notce 1s hereby given by (a) J M Titley & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

{by tnser full name and
address of registered to the creditors of (b) THE A A GROUP LIMITED, Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane,

office of the company

Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG
that, pursuant to paragraph 58 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886, enclosed are (¢} Four
(c) Insertnumbergf resclutions for your consideration Please indicate below whether you are in favour or against each resolution
resolutions enclesed

This form must be received at {d} Leonard Curtis

(@) Insert address towhich _Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG
form s to be delvered by 12 00 hours on (e} 19 September 2012 in order to be counted It must be accompanied by
details in wnting of your claim Failure to do so will fead to your vote(s} being disregarded

{e) Inser closing date

Resolution 1

Under Rule 2106 of the Insoivency (Amendment) Rules 2010 and in the absence of a Creditors' Committee, the
remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and therr staff in attending t
matters ansing from the Administration, and the Joint Administrators be authonzed to draw remuneration as and when fund:

are avaltable on account of their ime costs | am "in Favour | Against
Resolution 2
That unpaid pre-administration costs may be paid as an expense of the Adminisération I am *in Favour { Aganst
Resolution 3
For the discharge of Category 2 disbursements as detailed on the aitached guide to fees | am *in Favour / Against
Resolution 4

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from hiability under Paragraph 98(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
immediately upen their appointment ceasing to have effect
| am *in Favour / Against

If you require any further details or clanfication prior to refurning your votes, please contact me / us at the address above

Signed TO BE COMPLETED BY CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING
WALC FORM
J M Titley Yy:
Jont / Administrator(s)~s~——____/ Name of creditor
Daled
S (q ( 12~ Signature of creditor
Capacity

(if signing on behaif of creditor, state capacity eg director /
secretary

ADM225B2 05-05-10




The A A Group Limited - In Admintstration

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order: 13 July 2012

Name of creditor:

APPENDIX H

Address of creditor:

Gross amount of claim’
(ie iIncluding VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be

substantiated
{eg invoices}

Particulars of how and when debt

incurred

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the secunty and the date it

was given:

Signature of creditor or person
authonsed to act on his behalf.

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS.

Position with or relation to creditor

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
5 September 2012




